lable at ScienceDirect
Cement and Concrete Composites 74 (2016) 182e190
Contents lists avai
Cement and Concrete Composites
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/locate /cemconcomp
Influence of basalt fibres on free and restrained plastic shrinkage
John Branston a, Sreekanta Das a, *, Sara Y. Kenno b, Craig Taylor b
a University of Windsor, Windsor, Ontario, Canada

Mass proportions of concrete mixes used.
Designation Cement Water Fine Aggregate Coarse Aggregate Super-plasticizer Description
M1 1 0.5 2 0 0 Control mix
M2 1 0.35 2 0 varied Low w/c ratio
M3 1 0.5 2 2 0 Add coarse aggregate
M4 1 0.5 1 0 0 Increased cracking
M5 1 0.35 1 0 varied Low w/c ratio
Table 3
Fibre dosages and test matrix.
Designation Fibre type Length (mm) Dosage
Volume (%) kg/m3
PM No fibre 0 0
BD-25-0.05 Bundle dispersion 25 0.05 1.3
BD-25-0.1 0.1 2.6
BD-25-0.3 0.3 7.8
FD-25-0.05 Filament dispersion 25 0.05 1.3
FD-25-0.1 0.1 2.6
FD-25-0.3 0.3 7.8
FD-12-0.05 Filament dispersion 12 0.05 1.3
FD-12-0.1 0.1 2.6
FD-12-0.3 0.3 7.8
MB-43-0.3 Minibar 43 0.5 6.2
MB-43-1.0 1.0 20
J. Branston et al. / Cement and Concrete Composites 74 (2016) 182e190 185
the proportions (by mass) of each type of mix used in this work,